

**Ontario: Annual Statutes** 

1970

## c 156 The City of Niagara Falls Act, 1970 (No. 1)

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1970 Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\_statutes

Bibliographic Citation

The City of Niagara Falls Act, 1970 (No. 1), SO 1970, c 156 Repository Citation Ontario (1970) "c 156 The City of Niagara Falls Act, 1970 (No. 1)," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1970, Article 158. Available at: http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\_statutes/vol1970/iss1/158

This Statutes is brought to you for free and open access by the Statutes at Osgoode Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ontario: Annual Statutes by an authorized administrator of Osgoode Digital Commons.

## CHAPTER 156

## An Act respecting the City of Niagara Falls

Assented to May 4th, 1970 Session Prorogued November 13th, 1970

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Niagara Preamble Falls, herein called the Corporation, by its petition has prayed for special legislation in respect of the matters hereinafter set forth; and whereas it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition;

Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

1. The council of the Corporation may by by-law grant to Authority to make The Young Men's Christian Association of Greater Niagara grant the sum of \$125,000 payable at the rate of \$25,000 annually for a period of five years to be applied by that Association towards the cost of construction of a family recreation centre in part of Township Lot 76, formerly in the Township of Stamford and now in the City of Niagara Falls.

2. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Commence-Assent.

**3.** This Act may be cited as The City of Niagara Falls Short title Act, 1970.

